
















SUPPLEMENTARY DATA BROOKLYN NDA 2 
 

 

What are the programs or services that you and your household received within the last 12 

months? 

 

Brooklyn NDA 2: Activity, Program, or Service: Needed and Received 

Afterschool Programs 19% 

Food and Nutrition Assistance 18% 

Health Care (Dental, Medical, Mental Health Services) 12% 

Summer Recreation 11% 

Adult Education/Literacy 11% 

Housing Assistance 8% 

Child Care/Head Start 7% 

College Preparation 7% 

Heating/Utility Assistance 6% 

Income Tax Assistance 6% 

Legal Services 5% 

Financial Assistance 5% 

Assistance Starting a Business 4% 

Education/Career Counseling 4% 

English Classes 4% 

Parenting Support 4% 

Domestic Violence Prevention 3% 

Emergency Shelter 3% 

Financial Education/Literacy 3% 

Job Skills/Employment Training  3% 

Safety/Crime Prevention 3% 

Eviction Prevention 2% 

Family Counseling 2% 

Veteran's Services 2% 

Interpersonal Conflict Resolution/Mediation 1% 

Transportation 1% 

Senior Citizen Services 0% 

Substance Abuse Assistance 0% 
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What are the programs or services that you and your household were unable to access for any 

reason within the last 12 months? 

 

Brooklyn NDA 1: Activity, Program, or Service: Needed, But Did Not Receive 

College Preparation 12% 

Income Tax Assistance 9% 

Assistance Starting a Business 9% 

Summer Recreation 8% 

English Classes 8% 

Food and Nutrition Assistance 7% 

Senior Citizen Services 7% 

Education/Career Counseling 6% 

Job Skills/Employment Training  6% 

Child Care/Head Start 5% 

Legal Services 5% 

Housing Assistance 4% 

Domestic Violence Prevention 4% 

Afterschool Programs 4% 

Financial Education/Literacy 4% 

Parenting Support 3% 

Emergency Shelter 3% 

Financial Assistance 3% 

Substance Abuse Assistance 2% 

Adult Education/Literacy 1% 

Heating/Utility Assistance 1% 

Family Counseling 1% 

Transportation 1% 

Safety/Crime Prevention 1% 

Eviction Prevention 1% 

Health Care (Dental, Medical, Mental Health Services) 0% 

Veteran's Services 0% 

Interpersonal Conflict Resolution/Mediation 0% 
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What are the programs or services that you believe are most needed in your community? 

 

Brooklyn NDA 2: Activity, Program, or Service: Most Needed 

in the Community 

Job skills/Employment training 42% 

College preparation 31% 

Safety/Crime prevention 27% 

Adult Education/Literacy 27% 

Housing Assistance 26% 

Afterschool Programs 24% 

Education/Career Counseling 24% 

Child care/Head Start 23% 

Food and nutrition assistance 22% 

Assistance Starting a Business 20% 

Summer recreation services 19% 

Family counseling 17% 

Financial assistance 15% 

Legal Services 14% 

Senior citizen services 13% 

Transportation 12% 

English Classes (ESL) 11% 

Health Care 11% 

Emergency Shelter 10% 

Income Tax Assistance 10% 

Domestic violence assistance 9% 

Eviction Prevention 9% 

Financial education/literacy 9% 

Parenting support 9% 

Heating/Utility assistance 7% 

Veterans services 7% 

Substance abuse assistance 5% 

Interpersonal Conflict Resolution/Mediation 5% 

Other 3% 
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